CHAPTER 135-S. F. No. 319.

An Act to amend section 1929, Revised Laws, 1905, relating to Minnesota sanatorium for consumptives.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Examination to be made by any examining physician.—Section 1. That section 1929, Revised Laws, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1929. Only persons who have resided in the state throughout the year preceding application and who are afflicted with incipient pulmonary tuberculosis shall be received into the sanatorium. Persons desiring admission shall apply to the superintendent, and all applications shall be numbered in the order of receipt. When a vacancy exists the superintendent shall give to the person whose name is first upon the list an order for examination directed to any examining physician. The advisory commission shall appoint such physicians, not exceeding three for each county, whose fee for examination shall be three dollars, payable out of funds appropriated for the sanatorium. The examiner shall determine whether the applicant is afflicted as aforesaid and report his conclusion to the superintendent. The board shall fix the amounts to be charged for maintenance and treatment. person unable to pay such charges and without kindred legally liable therefor and able to pay may be admitted on request of his county board, and the charges shall be paid by the county.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1907.

CHAPTER 136-S. F. No. 156.

An Act to amend section three hundred and ninety (390) of chapter seven (7), Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, providing for transcribing records to new counties and relating to the fees to be paid therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commissioners to fix compensation for transcripts by registers of deeds.—Section 1. That section three hundred

and ninety (390) of chapter seven (7), Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 390. All records in the office of the register of deeds affecting real estate transferred under this chapter from one county to another shall be transcribed by the register of deeds of the county to which such transfer is made, and the said register of deeds shall receive such compensation therefor as the board of commissioners of the county to which said records are transmitted shall fix. In like manner and with like effect the county auditor shall transcribe from the auditor's office such records and documents as the county board shall direct, for which he shall receive 6 cents per folio. Such transcribed records shall have the same effect, for all purposes, as the originals.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1907.

CHAPTER 137—S. F. No. 138.

07 C 137 102-M - 201 1907 C 137 112-M - 78

An Act to amend section 2985 of the Revised Laws, 1905, relative to stockholders' individual liability.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Liabilities of Stockholders.—Section 1. That section 2985 of the Revised Laws of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2985. Its president and cashier shall at all times keep an accurate verified list of all its stockholders, with the amount of stock held by each, the dates of all transfers and names of transferces, and on May I annually file a copy there-of with the register of deeds and the examiner. The stockholders in each bank of discount and deposit shall be individually liable in an amount equal to the amount of stock owned by them for all the debts of such bank and for all transactions prior to any transfer thereof. Every person becoming a stockholder shall succeed in proportion to his interest to all the rights and become subject to all the liabilities of his transferer; but the liability of the latter shall continue for one year